&
,'5‘( TN
e

L0 Tl - - )
T Posiidin?

I P2 ﬂgé/’ .%/ﬂ/h%
Fodtoratod! Sztes of Mbizonesiz

June 24, 2008 FSM CONCRESS

The Honorable Isaac V. Figir
Speaker

15" FSM Congress

Palikir, Pohnpei, FSM 96941

Re: Congressional Act No 15-51
Dear Speaker Figir:

I am pleased to inform you that I have designated the following Congressional Act as
Public Law No. 15-43:

Congressional Act No. 15-51, “AN ACT TO AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 15-11, AS
AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 15-18, 15-26, AND 15-33, BY AMENDING
SECTIONS 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, AND 9 THEREOF, IN ORDER TO APPROPRIATE AN
ADDITIONAL $727,537 FROM THE GENERAL FUND FOR FISCAL YEAR
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2008, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.”
Note, however, that I have line item vetoed the following appropriations:
1. $95,000 proposed appropriation for FSM Red Cross at page 22, line 4;
2. $166,537 for Caroline Island Air, Inc. at page 25, line 11 of the bill; and
3. $10,000 for the Construction of a Nahs at the official residence at page 27, line 23 of
the bill.
Please also note that $25,000 is the proposed supplemental increase for FSM Red Cross and
therefore the intended amount to be line item vetoed. The line item veto therefore does not
effect the $70,000 appropriated under Public Law 15-11, as amended.

Sincerely,

Se—

A
Manny Mori
President

losure:

XC: Chief Justice, FSM Supreme Court JON 76 2008
Secretary, Department of Justice srml‘:mr-)_:i;_ggﬁ
Legislative Counsel, CFSM ESAL L

Pl NP E:

Library, CFSM AR -
Director, SBOC .

PIO, FSM g g v

PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO._/S=X/7



\

B &
5 = :
‘~-\:~:,Q:_'_.;,‘ CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
il ol P.O. Box PS 3
§ 3‘: Palikir, Sokehs
\ES "ﬁfs Pohnpei State, FM 96941
NN Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 233PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. /S~ -2/ ?
“-i‘f‘_,‘,*f‘:fl”' Fax: (691) 320-5122 FSM CONGRESS S
1 o g f P
Office of the Chief Clerk . A W /
f»’.‘-. - 0 \ f.f"_
[ ~ r y
.
| O
gune _O 2, 2008 . N B A0/
\":._\‘"t“ ¥ \ & g
g [ \

His Excellency Manny Mori
President

Federated States of Micronesia
Palikir, Pohnpei FM 96941

Dear Mr. President:

I have the honor to transmit herewith Congressional Act No.
15-51, "AN ACT TO AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 15-11, AS AMENDED BY
PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 15-18, 15-26 'AND 15-33, BY AMENDING
SECTIONS 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8 AND 9 THEREOF, IN ORDER TO
APPROPRIATE AN ADDITIONAL $727,537 FROM THE GENERAL FUND
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2008, AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES.", which was passed by the Fifteenth Congress of
the Federated States of Micronesia, Fourth Regular Session,
2008, by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as
required and as duly certified.

Sincerely yours,

Liwiana K. Ramon
Chief Clerk, Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia

Enclosures




i >
" fhrf‘» S -"

Office of the Speaker

r

CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
P.O. Box PS 3
Palikir, Sokehs
Pohnpei State, FM 96941

Tel: (691) 320-2324 / 233 . )
me&nxmomzzBPE!DE”’U&CC““@NO ( ?
FSM CCONGRESS

ACT NO. 15-51
(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-12
G 0.2, D,
c.D.5, C.D.

~ =
— W W

3,
3,
6,

nOao
U U o

We hereby certify that on May 30 the foregoing act passed

1
Second and Final Reading of the Fifteenth Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia, Fourth Regular Session,

2008,

by a two-thirds vote of all the State delegations as

required under article IX, section 20, of the Constitution

of the Federated States of Micronesia.

RF™''WED
26 2008

w2+ JFFICE

FsM (s wsRESS
PLLANPE]

Isaac V. Figir
Speaker

. Congress of the

Federated States of Micronesia

Liwiana K. Ramon

Chief Clerk
Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia



¢ P SR S - i

ACT NO: 15-51
(CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-123, C.D.1, C.D.2,
. _C.D3. G4, GD.oIE D6 C D)

ek PRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO._/S=2 /2
’ % FSM CONGRESS T
FIFTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE
FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA
FOURTH REGULAR SESSION
MAY 12 - 31, 2008

-
-~

AdH 4

LS
INESIA P

y
- C'P() et
“"‘.-,l’

PUBLIC LAWND 15- 43

An Act

TO AMEND PUBLIC LAW NO. 15-11, AS AMENDED BY PUBLIC LAWS NOS. 15-18,
15-26 AND 15-33, BY AMENDING SECTIONS 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8 AND 9 THEREOF, IN
ORDER TO APPROPRIATE AN ADDITIONAL $727,537 FROM THE GENERAL FUND
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2008, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

INTRODUCED BY: SENATOR JOE N. SUKA
DATE: MAY 19, 2008

REFERRED TO: WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE
S.C.R. NO. 15-122 - MAY 29, 2008

FIRST READING: MAY 29, 2008 ;

SECOND READING: MAY 30, 2008

\ L 2D

Liwiana K. Ramon
Chief Clerk, FSM Congress




t a
“ 4 ¢

FIFTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

FOURTH REGULAR SESSION, 2008 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-123, C.D.1,
c.D.2, C.D.3, C.D.4,
¥ €C:D.5; €.D.6; C.D.7
DIIDLIN § Awag
FUDLIU LAY ; -~ &
AN ACT
To amend Public Law No. 15-11, as amended by Public Laws Nos. 15-18,
15-26 and 15-33, by amending sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8 and 9 thereof,
in order to appropriate an additional $727,537 from the General Fund
for fiscal year ending September 30, 2008, and for other purposes.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:
1 Section 1. The title of Public Law No. 15-11, as amended by

2 Public Laws Nos. 15-18, 15-26 apd 15-33, is hereby further amended

3 to read as follows:

4 “To appropriate the sum of $43,055,348 from the General
5 Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the

6 fiscal year ending Septémber 30, 2008, for the purpose
7 of fﬁnding the.operations of all branches of the

8 National Government of the Federated States of

9 Micronesia, its agencies, various programs, grants,

10 subsidies and contributions and to establish a capital
11 and human resource development budget, and for other

12 purposes.”

13 Section 2. Section 1 of P?blic Law No. 15-11, as amended by

14 Public Laws Nos. 15-18, 15-26 and 15-33, is hereby further amended

15 to read as follows:

16 “Section 1. The sum of.$43,055,348 from or so much

17 thereof as may be neceséary is hereby appropriated from
18 the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia

19 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2008, for the

20 purpose of funding the operations of all branches of the

CBL 15-130



- i

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-123, C.D.1,
€.D.2, C.D.3, €.D.4,
c.D.5, C.D.6, C.D.7

PUBHC A N 1 5= 23 —

National Government of the Federated States: of

Micronesia, its agencies, various programs, grants,

subsidies and contributions and to establish a capital

and human resource development budget, and for other

purposes. The sum of aépropriated herein shall be

appoftioned as follows:”

Section 3. Section 2 of Public Law No. 15-11, as amended by

Public Laws Nos. 15-18, 15-26 and 15-33, is hereby further amended

to read as follows:

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

“Section 2. Operating expenses of the Executive Branch.

The sum of $17,982,931 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, is hereby gppropriated from the General Fund
of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2008, for the purpose of
funding the operations of the Executive Branch of the
National Government during the fiscal year 2008. The
sum appropriatéd by this section shall be apportioned as
follows:

(1) Office of the President.

$585,621 or so much thereof as may be necessary PROVIDED
THAT $10,000 from the OCE line item is used exclusively
to pay the outstanding communications account with FSM
Telecom for the operations of the Office of the

1
President during the fiscal year 2008, and PROVIDED THAT

$15,000 from the travel line item is to be used

2 of 30 -



CONGRESSIONAL.BILL NO. 15
- c.D.2, C.
C.D.5, C

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

exclusively for the purpose of the Presidential State

Visit and Chief Executive Council Meeting, and PROVIDED

THAT $10,000 from the travel line item be used
exclusively for the purpose of the State visit to
Israel. The sum appropriated herein shall be

. :

apportioned as follows:

PErSONNEl «iittteneeeeesassasanssssnnnneess $

Fixed ASSEES sve s e o e wie 5ie|sie s s 0 v 908 w4 &

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs.

$3,438,491 or so much thereof as may be
neceséary, PROVIDED THAT $18,000 of the
Contractual Services line item is used
exclusively for the purpose of paying rental
obligations for the UN Mission, and PROVIDEb
THAT $40,000 from the OCE lihe item is used
exclusively for the purpose of paying
outstanding debts of thé FSM Embéssy in
Washington D.C. for the operations of the
Department of Foreign Affairs during the
fiscal year 2008, and PROVIDED THAT $40,000
from the fixed assets line item is used

excluéively for the purpose of paying for a

3 of 30

232,766
126,148
137,000

77,707

12,000



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-123,
c.D.2, C.D.3,
C:D5, OxD 6,

Q00
O oo
~ s

PURIICTAW Ng 1 5= 43

vehicle for the Embassy in Fiji. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:

Persdnnel ..... l ........................... S 1,298,905
Travel «oeeeeeeeesesssasssssssessscsssssssssaes 160,887
Contractnal Services ivswshssuswimsmsmeness 1,575,149
OCE: sd 5 hd s i a sE aF p AR R AR IR AR s BB AR A RS 311,050“
FPiged EEBOES vu siv soe oom aum wiw susniln o n mmm 0w 0w o w6 om0 s 92,500

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

(3) Department of Finance and Administration.

$2,798,480 or so much.thereof as may be
necessary, PROVIDED THAT $20,000 from the
travel line item is used exclusively for
employee domestic travel for the.purpose of
improving tax collection rates for the
operations of the Department of Finance and
Administration during the fiscal year 2008,
and PROVIDED THAT $50,000 from the tfavel line
item is used exclusively for recruitment and
repatriation. Of the total amount of funds
appropriated herein, $184,537 shall be deemed
to come from funds available under the amended
Compact for Capacity éuildiqg, PROVIDED THAT,
these funds shall not be allocated or
obligated until such time as formal approval

has been obtained in accordance with the

4 of 30



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-123, C.D.1,
c.D.2, C.D.3, C.D.4,
c.D.5, C.D.6, C.D.7

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

PUBLICTAWND. 15=43
amended Compact of Free Association. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:

Personnel «v.oeeeeeenns o $ 1,170,913
PYBNE 5 ss sassumamsme s @ smase B AEiHAMERAREN 241,722
Contractual ServiCesS ....c.ceeeeeoscncssonsas 1,082,088
OCE ¢ oo eeeeveeennnneenns (APPSR 259,007
Fixed ASSELS s ipiesvsmimen s mamnmn e wsineas s 44,750

(4) Department of Resources and Development.

$715,500 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the
Depafﬁment of Resources and Development during
the fiscal year 2008. Of the total funds
appropriated herein, $50,000 shall be deemed
to come from funds available under the amended
Compact for Private Sector Grant, PROVIDED
THAT, these funds shall not be allotted or
obligated until such time as formal approval
has been obtaiped in accordance with the
Amenﬁed Compact of Free Association. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:

Persbnnel ................................. $ 449,290
TEAVEL v o w6 wic wa wn wve acig e via sd wive s wive wim sie eie win o 101,252
Contractual SEIrVICES ....eeeeeecenossannsssns 60,275

5 of 30



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-123, C.D.1,
! c.D.2, C.D.3, C.D.4,
€.D:5; C.D.6; C.D.7

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

OCE e teeeeeeeneeeneneninenenenseeneaenens $
Fixed ASSOLS s bsmsws e ssee s e ae o s sie sis 5o s 8

(5) Department of Transportation,

Communication and Infrastructure.

$1,919,024 or so much thereof as may be
neceséary, for the operations of the
Department of Transportation, Communication
and Infrastructure during the fiscal year
2008. Of the $494,000 appropriated for the
OCE line item, $270,000 shail be obligated for
POL for the Caroline Voyager and $150,000
shall be obligated for ﬁtilities'for the
capitol and official residence PROVIDED THAT
the $150,000 shall be used exclusively as an
advance payment to PUC for utilities expenses
for the period May through September 2008.
The sum appropriated herein shall be
apportioned as follows:

PEerSONNEl @ittt t s nnenennasnassesscssnnessss S

Fixed ASSEtS ..eveennnn. T T I T

(6) Department of Health and Social Affairs.

$1,143,544 or so much thereof as may be

6 of 30

462,511

93,465
865,048
494,000

4,000



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-123, C.D.1,
c.pD.2, C.D.3, C.D.4,
c.D.5, C.D.6, C.D.7

PUBLICTAW NG 1 5= 23—

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
Z3
24

25

necessary, for the operations of the
Department of Health gnd Social Affairs during
the fiscal year 2008. Of the total funds
appropriated herein, $971,467 shall be deemed
to come from funds available under the amended
Compact from the health'sector, PROVIDED THAT,
these funds shéll not be allotted or obligated
until such time as formal approval has been
obtained in accordance with the Amended
Compact of Free Association. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

follows:

PErSONNEl @ iv ittt e eeeencncsaaacsssssssssesss $ 441,570
Travel ssveswswawsssss nenles TR 165,245
Contractual SeIrViCeS ...ceeeeeeectanncnannnns 401,385
OCE +uvevenenanannnnnnn. v x ok 133,344
Fixed ASSetS eeeeeeeeeenn e T T 2,000

(7) Department of Education.

$1,949,797 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the
Department of Education during the fiscal year
2008. Of the total funds appropriated herein,
$632,769 shall be deemed to come from the
funds available under the amended Compact from

the education sector, and $1,288,688

7 of 30



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-123, C.D.1,
C.D.2; €.D.3, C.D.4,
c.b.5, C.D.6, C.D.7

PORIICTAWNp 1 5=-43

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

supplemental education grant (SEG) for fiscal
year 2007, PROVIDED THAT, these funds shall
not be allotted or obligated until such time
as formal approval has been obtained in
accordance with the Amended Compact of Free
Association. The sum appropriated herein shall
be apportioned as folilows:

POFSONNE L aw s os o6 58 %@ aa vis slei s R S T S
Travel ccceeosvoceessssacnsnsscsasnsssassnssaa

ContractuUal SerViCeS ..ceeeeeeeeeloennneanes

Fixed ASSetS i v ieeeeeeenncececessanananscnss

(8) Department of Justice.

$3,298,373 or so much thereof as may be
neceésary, for the operations of the
Department of Justice during the fiscal year
2008. Of the $1,018,959 appropriated for OCE
herein, $650,000 shall be obligated for fuel
cost of the FSM patrol boats, PROVIDED THAT
such fund shall be used exclusively for patrol
or surveillance operation. Of the $1,990,478
appropriated for Personﬁel herein, $80,472
shall'be obligated for overtime for
immigration and labor employees. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as

8 of 30

299,591
36,638

241,434

1,372,134

-0-



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-123, C.D.1,
c.p.2, C.D.3, C.D.4,
BsDuby BuDally CuDu¥

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

—d

PIBLICTAW No, 15 =43

follows:

PEerSONNEL  wre wvs s aia sre sie s wiel ave wve wie @i 90 08 &% 596 [ 1,990,478
TrEVEL w o s wre e s o o0 6% o0 o060 e ol @ 508 558 2% #5@ 124,039
Contractual Services...;........: .......... 164,897
OEB « vy v 5w v ww s fie mw o oy s o) wvm v e A e e e e e 1,018,959
Fixed ASBELE e e sie s s win 55 oo sie o 56 5 vis 59 2 5 -0-

(9) Office of the Public Defender.

$771,932 or so much thereof as may be
neceséary, for the operations of the Office of
the Public Defender during the fiscal year
2008. The sum appropriated herein shall be
apportioned as follows:

PErSONNEl & i i ittt teenneacacasasasaasasnnns S 499,599

Pravel o e ss s s oo g s0s s miel st 06 7@ & & & 5 8 e 8 e 8@ & 132,503
antractual Services...;........: .......... 38,150
OCE..ivennnnns SO 84,680
Fixad ASSEES ow sw s oe s o woel o s @ o mais sis 8568 8 & 8 17,000

(10) Office of Statistics, Budget, Overseas

Development Assistance and Compact Management.

$l,10é,351 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Office of
Statistics, Budget, Overseas Development
Assistance and Compact Management during the
fiscal year 2008. Of the total funds

appropriated herein, $46,798 shall be deemed

9 of 30



CONGRESSIONAL'BILL NO. 15-123, C.
c.p.2, C€.D.3, C.
c.pD.5, C.D.6, C.

r
r

Oouo
~N o =

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

to come from the funds available under the
amended compact for capacity building,
PROVIDED THAT, these funds shall not be
allotted or obligated until such time as
formal approval has b?en obtained in
accordance with the Amended Compact of Free
Association. The sum appropriated herein shall

be apportioned as follows:

POTSONNEL ¢« v neoome s vessnsinsasssinis s i $ 604,011
Travel........ o s 8 08 308 5 el o e i mo. g S are o 114,781
ConkEractial SEeYrVICeS . .ve e wissis s sis s simsis s 252,000
OCE ¢t csvveeascencmensnsnancnssssssssssssssss 124,059
Fixed AsSsetsS ...cciiiiiinirecceccnncccnscns 13,500‘

(11) Office of Environment and Emergency Management.

$141,022 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Office'of
Environment and Emerg;ncy Management during
the fiscal year 2008. $50,000 appropriated
for contractual services herein shall be
deemed to come from funds available under the
amended Compact for environment sector plan
grant, PROVIDED THAT such fund shall not be
allotted or obligated until such time as

formal approval has been obtained in

accordance with the Amended Compact of Free

10 of 30



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-123, C.D.1,
c.D.2, C.D.3, C.D.4,
c.D.5, C.D.6, C.D.7

PUBLICTAWNo 15-43

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Association. The sum appropriated herein

shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel..... i RS E AR AW e R R $ 67,521
PraAVEeLl oo oot neceasssssssosescssessossosesss 15,828
Contractual Services ....ceeeeeeeanss g — 50,000
1 & I I 7,673 .
FiXed ASSELS .uverrnneenneeeenneeennaeennnns -0-

(12) Office of National Archives, Culture

and Historic Preservation.

$112,796 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operatioﬁs of the Office of
National Archives, Culture and Historic
Preservation during theifiscal yeéar 2008. The
sﬁm appropriated herein shall be apportioned

as follows:

PErSONNEl @i ittt et e eeeeeaansescanananansns S 84,797
PEAVEL oy iw o o5 6 6 508 55 04 68 BI% 006 6 56 905 908 08 06 & 10,000 .,
Cont?éctual SerVICES tivseenessnssnnannnsnns -0-
OCE s wsmomenew s 585 508 5% 50 00 e wrs a5 o & ays o o & 10,000
Fixed ASSEEE s s as aos ave 50e 506 08 50 sie o ae s 8,000"

Section 4. Section 3 of Public Law No. 15-11 is hereby
further amended to read as follows:

Section 3. Operating Expenses of the

Legislative Branch. The sum of $3,220,151 or

so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby

11 of 30



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-1
Cc.D.2, C.D
G5y €D

2

- =

3,
3,
6,

PHONS!
O oo
~ s

PUBLICTAWND, 1 5= 43

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

approériated from the General Fund of the
Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2008, for the
operations of the Legislative Branch of the‘
National Government during fiscal year 2008.
Of the $230,000 appropriated for Delegation
Offices in Chuuk, $20,000 shall be obligated
for construction and operational expenses of
the delegation office, PROVIDED THAT such fund
shall be used exclusively for construction and
operational expenses of the delegation office
in Chﬁuk. The sum appropriated by this section
shall be apportioned as follows:

PErsonNnel e wsms wswisesswsne s sne snasas asass S

Pised BEGOES s sides s she o e 5 96 55 5§ 5% b

(1) Speaker and Members.

$1,552,771 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Office of
the Speaker and Members of the Congress of the
Federated States of Micronesia during fiscal
year 2008. The sum appropriated herein shall

be apportioned as follows:

1

12 of 30

= o

1,185,424
619,627
701,100
687,000

27,000



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 1'5—123, C.D.1,
Cli 2y BaDals OiDsd;
¢.b.5, €.D.6, C.D.7
PUBLIC AW No 1 5=43—
3 PEYSONNEL vttt vttt eneeeenansnansannsannnanss $ 415,290
2 Travél ....... ; ............................ 509,881
3 Contractual Services, PROVIDED THAT,_$70,000
4 is equally distributed for each member as
5 representation Fund.cvasssnsssnipigsmsmonss 577,600
6 OCE .. veseossnsssassencnsssnsmossissssnsssnss 50,000
7 (2) Staff Offices.
8 $1,157,380 or so much‘thereof as may be
9 necessary, for the operations of the Congress
10 staff offices during fiscal year 2008. The
11 sum appropriated herein.shall be apportioned
12 as follows:
13 Personnel..... : ........................... S 770,134
14 PPAVEL. cacaevsssmaissins nd 6 wsws a0 oha 0 oo 109,746
15 Contractual SEeIrViCeS ...eeeesreecsasssanssns 123,500
16 OCE 4 s e et et ee e et e e e 127,000
17 F1Xed ASSEES seasiiass s s e os 5. 56 5.6 5.6 608 500 558 8 27,000
18 (3) Congress Delegation Offices.
19 $510,000, or so much thereof as may be
20 necessary, for the op;ratioqs of the Congress
21 delegation offices during fiscal year 2008.
22 The sum appropriated herein shall be
23 apportioned as follows: '
24 (i) Kosrae Delegation Office....... $ 70,000
25 (ii) Pohnpei Delegation Office....... 140,000

13 of 30



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-123, C.D.1,
2.D.2, €.D.3, C.Dud,
C:iD«5; CuDsBy TaDs7
POBLC L AWNo 15-= 43
1 (iii) Chuuk Delegation Office........ S 230,000
2 (iv) Yap Delegation OffiCe.c.ccvssses - 70,000"
3 Section 5. Section 4 of Public Law No. 15-11, as amended by
4 Public Law No. 15-18 and PL 15-26, is hereby further amended to
5 read as follows: : .
6 “Section 4. Operating ﬁxpenses of the National
7 Judiéiary Branch. The sum of $1,096,741 or so much
8 thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from
9 the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia
10 for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2008, for the
11 operations of the Judiciary Branch of the National
12 Government during the fiscal year 2008. Of the $126,900
13 appropriated for contractual services herein, $5,000
14 shall be obligated for the maintenance contract for the
L5 generator in Chuuk, PROVIDED THAT such funds shall be
16 used exclusively for the maintenance contract for the
17 generator in Chuuk and $12,000 shall be obligated for
18 the fenovation.and upgrade of the FSM Chief Justice new
19 residence in Palikir, PROVIDED THAT the funds shall be
20 used exclusively for the renovation and upgrade of the
21 Chief Justice new residence. Of the $127,481
22 appropriated for OCE herein, $18,000 shall be obligated
23 for fuel, supplies and materials and utilities, PROVIDED
24 THAT such fund shall Pe used exclusively for fuel,
25 supplies and materials and utilities. The sum

14 of 30



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-123, C.D.1,
c.pn.2, C.D.3, C.D.4,
c.D.5, C.D.6, C.D.7

8

9
10
il
12
13
14
L5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

PUBIICTAWNp 1 5= 143

appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as

follows:

Perspnnel ................................. S 695,360 .
TEEVEL w0 v v e mon mn mn e 2n sce alo acn sun mesi 5os 28 onss 388 8 120,000

Contractual SerViCesS. uw s« sis sis sis sin win s sin o 0w » 126,900

DCE ¢ 5.4 5.4 s i w9e S 99 508 506 508 0% 590 508 008 B8 %8 0K 1% 5.8 127,481

Fixed AssetS ........ S ' 27,000”

Section 6. Section 6 of Public Law No. 15-11, is hereby
amended to read as follows:

“Section 6. Operating Expenses df Agencies of the

Natiqnal Government. The sum of $1,546,587 or so much

thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from
the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2008, for the
operétions of the following boards, commissions and
agencies during the fiscal year 2008. The sum
appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as
follows: '

(1) National Oceanic Resource Management

Authority (NORMA).

$360,607, or so much thereof as may be
nécessary, for‘the operations of NORMA for the
fisc#l year 2008. The sum appropriated herein
shall be apportioned as follows:

PersonnNel cieinsniwissmsmonamewsmnvsiesnssos $ 193,207

15 of 30



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-123,
c.D.2, C.D.3,
c.D.5, C.D.6,

C.D.1,
Cc.D.4,
C.D.7

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
41
22
23
24

25

FixXed ASSEES v vereeeecesessecssnsonnnnsnness

(2) Board of Regents (COM-FSM).

$58,000, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, for the operations of the Board of

Regents, COM-FSM during the fiscal year 2008.

The sum appropriated herein shall be
apportioned as follows:

PEYSONTIEL. s wsmiamsn sims o s mie oia oos e $06 616 56 98 =i S

FixXed ASSEES ¢ vv e ireeeeeiresecaaasancssonaas

(3) Coconut Development Authority (CDA).

$95,042, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Coconut
Development Authority during the fiscal year
2008.. The sum appropriated herein shall be
apportioned as follows:

Personnel : s e v e sis sis a8 08 5s s 50 508 608 o 68 § s S

PUBLICTAWNp 1 5=-43%

60,000

41,000
10,000
7,000

70,043
7,422
6,000

10,000



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-123,
¢.n.2, ¢,0.3,
c.D.5, C.D.6,

r
I

Cs
C.
C.

O oo
~ =

10
3l
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

PUBLICIAWNp, [ 5= 435

FixXxed BASSetS v vereereeeeecensonennanansnnes S

(4) FSM Banking Board.

$219,922, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the FSM
Banking Board for the, fiscal year 2008. The
sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned

as follows:

PiXed DESBtS . v ncuwsasssiosiesosvsesvsehssisare o

(5)-FSM Postal Services.

$678,016 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the National
Postal Services during the fiscal year 2008.
The sum appropriated herein shall be
apportioned as follows:

Personnel @ v.c.oeeeeeenens N S

(6) .National Fisheries Corporation (NFC).

$135,000, or so much thereof as may be

17 of 30

1,577

99,313
22,513
68,100
17,996

12,000

409,041
36,623
146,952
85,400

-0-



necessary, for the operations of the National

Fisheries Corporation dﬁring the fiscal year

2008. The sum.appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

NFC operations subsidy..cisssessssns g S 135,000

Air freight subsidy........cooevvieeeinann. —0-.

Section 7. Section 8 of Public Law No. 15-11, as amended by

Public Laws Nos. 15-18, 15-26 and 15-33, is hereby further amended

to read as follows:

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

“Section 8. Grants, Subsidies and Contributions. The

sum of $6,969,942 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund.
of the Federated Statesiof Microdesia for the fiscal
yéar ending September 30, 2008, for the following
grants, subsidies and contributions during fiscal year
2008. Of the total amount of funds &appropriated herein,
$2,777,710 shall be deemed to come from funds available
unde?'the amended Compact for Capacity Building,
PROVIDED THAT these funds shall not be allocated or
obligated until such time as formal approval has been
obtained with the Amended Compact of Free Association.
The sum appropriated by this section shall be

apportioned as follows:

(1) Office of the President. -

(a) Asia-Pacific Broadcasting

18 of 30



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-12
c.D.2, C.D.
Cc.D.5, C.D.

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

DEV. (AIBD) tvvvereeeneeeeennnnnnnnnnnnnnns $
(b) Asia-Pacific Broadcasting

Union (ABU) cissiscsascancisvenessonomsmsvens
(c) Pacific Island News

ASSN. (PINA) vt vevvrnnnneneaeennnnannsnenenens

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs.

(a) Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat
(b) Secretariat of the Pacific
COMMUNTEY (SPCYssssmemsmsmswswimivinsvanins
(c) UN Membership fees (UN).........
(d) UN Economic and Social Commission
for Asia and the Pacific (ESCAP) ...vveeeen.
(e) East-West Center.......ceeeeeeeen
(3) Department of Finance and Administra?ion.

(a) National Authorizing Comm.

Membership Fee (COtONOU) ¢vvevennvnsnssonass
(b) CTAOCO Membership Fee...........
(c) Maintenance fee for Financial
Management Information SystemM.......eeeeees
(d) FMIS Project:..iisssssoscsesacne
(The total amount of funds appropriated herein
shall be deemed to come from funds available
under-the amended Compact for Capacity

Building. Of the total amount appropriated

herein, $211,954 shall be deemed to come from

A

19 of 30

800
350
46,000

56,000
60,000

5,000
5,000
10,000

4,000

60,000

877,710



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-1
: Cc.D.2, C.D
C.D.5, C.D

2

o W W

1,
.4,
.

Q0N
O oo

r
r
r

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
18
20
21
22
23
24

25

PUBLICTAW NG 15=43

Capacity Building sectof grant awarded and
approbriated in FY 2007 under Public Law No.
15-04. Of the total amount appropriated
herein, $315,756 shall be deemed to come from
FY 2005 carry-over fund under capacity
building grant. Of the total amount, $350,000
shall be deemed to come from the FY 2008
capacity building sector grant award, and
shall be used exclusively for purpose of
enable the installation of the Fundware
program in Chuuk State and at the FSM National
Government. |

(e) Outétanding financial Obligations §

(4) Department of Resources and Development.

(a) Pacific Islands Development Program

(b) Forum Fisheries Agency (FFA)....

(c) UN Development Program..........

(d) Coordinating Committee for
Offshore Minerals Prospecting (SOPAC)...... _

'

(e) Pacific Asia Travel Association.

(f) UN Environmental Program (UNEP).

(g) Western Forestry Lead?rship
CHalition . uevasevswasss T i S B SR BOE IE B 58 B8

(h) Food Agriculture Organization (FAO)

(i) UN Framework Convention.........

20 of 30

15,000
21,000

3,000

15,000
5,000

600

500
4,700

250



O o
Ul N

10
L1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

(j) National Association of State
POXesStersS . civssnisssasssssmedauvi@sessess s $

(k) National Environmental

Speech Contest .....ccviieetenerternsecnnnnns
(1) FAO/TCP MatChing......veeeeeee..
(m) Matching for SPC Projects.......

(n) Quarantine Services
Improvement ProjeCt ...cceceeecscscecsscssosss

(o) 2nd National Environmental

CotifelBnes su ws o v sy 57 50s s0d 5 408 378 W0 B9 KO 554 § 4 §
(p) 18th SPREP Annual Meeting.......
(g) R&D Conference....cceeeeeeeccens

(r) Membership fees for the Office
International Epizooties (OIE) PROVIDED THAT
these funds are used exclusively for the
purpose of paying for OIE membership.......

(5) Department of Health and Social Affairs.

(a) UN Fund for Population
Retivity (UNEPRA) . s s wis i age s sie sie sissm &8 s s
(b) Secretariat of the Pacific
Reﬁional Environmental Prograi (SPREP)....
(c) World Health Organization (WHO).
(d) National Board of Nursing.......
(e) Pacific Islands Health

Officers Association........ e i Bl 0N B8 16 58 &

21 of 30

500

15,000

34,508

60,000

50,000

13,558

120,000

10,000

25,000

3,000

4 ¢ 375

4,000

10,000

20,000



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-123, C.D.lr,
¢.D.Z2, ¢.D.3, C.D.4,
C:Deby €CiDi6; CuDiT
PUBLICTAWND. 15~ 43
1 (f) FSM Amateur Sports Association. $ 20,000
2 (g) Association of Territorial
3 Health Organizationsssvvwssrpssmssswswsms s 2,000°
4 I —FeM
5 (1) UNESCO.evveeueeeneeanoenanannnns 4,000
6 (43 NOBEEG.smswes s susmsmsmsws@sesms 2,760
7 UK} PARBICK. . on oon suh oon smne sa s e d ko5 - 100
8 (1) PIALA....veeoesan e, 100
9 (m) WHC Membership Fee.............. 54
10 (0) 2008 World OLympiC GAMES........ 40,000
11 (6). Department of Education.
12 (a) Aid to Non-Public Schools....... 450,000
13 (b) Financial Assistance to FSM
14 Students attending College of Marshalls
5 and Pélau Commuiitty CollBgé s insisisinimswins 50,000
16 (c) National Close-Up local......... 64,000
17 (d) College of Micronesia Board
18 (COM) Annual Meeting.......ceevrrenennnnnnn . 5,000
19 (7) Department of Transpoftation,
20 Communications and Infrastructure.
21 (a) Asia—PacificiTelecommﬁnity (APT) 7,640
22 (b) International Telecommunications
23 UR10N [(ITU) ssvsnsnisinidinsninininaninans e 55,000
24 (c) International Civil Aviation
25 OrganiZat Lol s e o ws w5 s w60 s s w s o8 5 60w 6 0 w0 s 28,050 .




CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-123,
C.D.2, C.D.3,
C:D:5; C.D.b,

c.D.1,
c.D.4,
C.D.7

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
1.9
20
21
22
23
24
25

]

(d) FSM Capital Energy/Utilities... $

(e) Micronesian Shipping Commission (MSC)

(8) Coconut Development Authority (CDA).

(a) Copra Subsidy.....ceeeeeeeeeaans
(b) Asia Pacific Coconut

CoMMUNIEtY (BPCC) s s wsosnsesasssasss sensaissss

(9) Other Grants, Subsidies and Contributions.

(a) Kosrae Judiciary subsidy........
(b) Pohnpei Judiciary subsidy.......
(c¢) Chuuk Judiciary subsidy.........
(d) Yap Judic%ary SubSidY e s w0 o vu s
(e) COM Treaty Obligations..........
(f) Micronesian Legal Services
COrPOratA O s ws wis wis 55 wis 5 wie $ie S wis s s oge §9 BUs o
(g) States Joint Law Enforcement,
PROVIDED THAT é25,000 shall go to Kosrae
State, $50,000 shall go to Pohnpei State,
$50,000 shall go to Chuuk State and $25,000
shall go to Yap State ....cieererieanannans
(h) Tuna Commission Membership......
(i) Disaster Assistance Emergency
Fund (DAEF) Matching..sessswsnawsmsnsnsnsws .
{71} MiEatBsensisnanas i ittt
(k) MLFC Loan Payment.....ceeeeeeeas

(L) FY 08 Single Buditecinsssosmimpnsy

23 of 30

400,000

10,000
50,000
15,500

30,000
45,000
45,000
30,000

25,000

150,000

150,000

16,000

200,000
60,000
196,000

329,250



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-123, C.D.1,
C.D.2; €.:D.3; C.D.4,
c.D.5, C.D.6, C.D.7

PUBLICTAWNp 15 = 43

10
11
12
13
14
L5
16
17
18
i9
20
21
22
23
24

25

(m) Micronesia Petroleum Corporation,

PROVIDED THAT, of this amount, $525,600

shall take the form of a loan and

associated bank fees, to be used to

establish and maintaih a reserve account

with the Bank of Guam....... e o e § A B R $ 575,600
(n) Compact Review Committee........ 50,000
(o) Acquiring fiﬁancial management

e#pe:tise for the Department of Administrative

Services AN 'ChutK s s s w ¢ o 68 a6 wes v wve ave e wen 1,500,000
(p) Chuuk Financial Control Commission 400,000
(g) National Government special

recoéﬂition for lifetime sporting achievement

of internationally successful weightlifter

Manual Miningfel isiecivivsmencmsmemeneweae wn 10,000
(r) USDA Rural: Development Project

matching fund for Pohnpei (Lenger-Parem

Water PrOJECLE) caemswswsmsid s wves sn o oie wie o i 75,000
(s) Micronesia Conservatioen Trust

Oﬁerations Endqwment FUNd....oceeeevecesonss 50,000
(t) Office of Emergency and

Environmental Management (to reimburse

Various departments for emergency fund use. -0-‘
(u) Office of SBOC (Cotonou Agreement

Membership arrear payments..........ceeeee.. -0-

24 of 30

1



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-123, C.D.1,
¢c.b.2, €.D.3, C.D.4,
! ¢c.D.5, C.D.6, C.D.7

1 () Caroline Is a nds Air,  Inc,
2 PROVIDED THAT the funds appropriated herein be
3 used exclusively for the purpose of payme

4 for Aircraft Insurance, Aircraft A ssories
9 overhaul, Propeller Overhau Engine 0il

6 Lubricant and Aviati Gasoline and PROVIDED

orporate structure of Caroline Islands Air

(CIA) and all concerns expressed by the

12 Section 8. Section 9 of Public Law No. 15-11, ds amended by

13 Public Laws Nos. 15-18, 15-26 and '15-33, is hereby further amended

14 to read as follows:

15 “Section 9. Capital and Human Resources Development.
16 The sum of $10,815,138 or so much thereof as may be

17 ' necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund
18 of thé Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal

19 year ending September 30, 2008, for the following

20 capital improvements, development programs, and projects
21 and human resources dévelopment. The sum abpropriated
22 by this section shall be appﬁrtioned as follows:

23 (1) College of Micronesia-FSM.

24 $7,070,852, or so much £hereof aé may be necessary, for
25 the operations,; programs and projects of the College

25 of 30



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-123, C.D.1,
CoDiZ, CuDL3, C.Dd,
C.D.7

c.D.5, C.D.

6, .

PUBLICIAWNp. 15~ 45

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
|
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

during fiscal year 2008. The sum appropriated herein .

shall be apportioned as follows:

(a)COM-FSM ope;ations, PROVIDED THAT. all

funds

appropriated herein shall be deemed to come from funds

available under the amended Compact for
the Education Sector...v........ . $
(b) Fisheries and Maritime
Institute..... ; ............................
(c) COM-FSM State Campus Facility
Improvement, PROVIDED THAT the sum
appropriated herein shall be deemed to come
from funds available under the amended Compact
for Infrastructure Development Sector and,
PROVIDED THAT, these Funds shall not be
allotted or obligated until such time as
formal approval has been obtained in
accordance with the Amended Compqct of Free
Resoeiabloils e s ws 5w s s WS BE 58§ S F ¥ 5 S s
(d) COM-FSM Student Assist./Work
StUdy PrOgGLaAl .« e sie sie sie a:e sin sre ate sie wie o wie s o

(2) Department of Finance and Administration.

(a) National Staff Upgrading........

(3) Department of Resources and Development.

(a) FSM Tourism Promotion...........

(b) Diversification of Energy ......

1

26 of 30

3,800,000

650,000

2,350,852
270,000

50,000



L

CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-123,
c.D.2, C.D.3,
c.D.5, C.D.6,

LDl
c.D.4,
0D

PUBLIC TAW N 543

1 (c) Crop Production Improvement.... $ -0-
2 (d) FSM Promotion of Micronesian-
3 Owned BUSINESSES v viieeeasaassssssannnnnosss -0-
4 (e) Capacity Building for Trade Policy
5 Formuiationr Negotiation, & Implementation. -0-
6 (f) Privatization of Public Enters.
7 & Corp. Governance Reform........cceueeeeeens -0-
8 (g) Development of Fisheries Stats. . -0-
9 (h) FSM Strategic Deé. Plan Update &
10 PLEOMOELON & siw s s wom s m 3w o n s ms e s mveemswems s, -0-
11 (4) Department of Traﬁsportatién,
12 Communication and Infrastructure.
13 (a) FSM Multi-Purpose Bldg.......... -0-
14 (b) Hauk Airport Extension.......... 350,000
15 (c) Hauk Airport Extension — land
16 ACQUISIEION sttt ittt ittt et e 150,000
17 (d) Capitol Rd and Drainage Improve. -0-
18 (e) Official Residences, Palikir
19 (Repair of water SysStBmM....eveeeeeenennnans ' -0-
20 (f) Auditor’s Office Extension...... -0-
21 (g) Drydocking of Caroline Voyager.. 750,000
72 th—€ontructionrof a Tahs*at—the
24 (1) Construction of a guards hut
25 at the Official ResidenCesS ...ceeeeeecoencas 5,000

27 of 30



Q0
jwilw)

10
Ll
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
15
20
21
22
23
24

25

tal I sopspsmemeihiasn N W R B $
PROVIDED THAT $114,643 of the funds
appropriated herein shall be deemed to come
from funds available under the amended Compact
for Infrastructure Development Sector and,
PROVIDED THAT, these funds shall not be
allotted or obligated until such time as
formal approval has been obtained in
accordance with the Amended Compact of Free

Association.

(6) President’s Office.

(a) FSM Trust %und .................. |
(b) Extn. of Presidents Conf. room..
(c) Contingency Fund.......oeeeeeenes
(d) Discretionary fund..............
(e) Question-Costs fund.............
(f) Visit of former Prime

Minister Mori OF Japamni..s s s s e o oo s v win

(7) Office of Statistics, Budget,

Overseas Development Assistance and Compact

Management .

(a) Economic Policy & Statistics
Capacity Building, PROVIDED THAT the sum

appropriated herein shall be deemed to come

28 of 30

229,286

50,000



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-123, C.D.1,
: . €.Ds2, €.D:3, C.D.4,
c.D.5, C.D.6, C.D.7

PUBLICTAWNn_ 15=43

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

from funds available under the amended Compact
for Capacity Building and, PROVIDED THAT,
thesé‘funds shall not be allotted or obligated
until such time as formal approval has been
obtained in accordance with the Amended
Compact of Free AssocdiatioN....ccececcesscs S

(b) Performance Reporting

Capacity Building, PROVIDED THAT the sum

appropriated herein shall be deemed to come
from funds available under the amended Compact
for Cépacity Building and, PROVIDED THAT,
these funds shall not be allotted or obligated
until such time as formal approval has been
obtained in accordance with the Amended

Compact of Free Association......coeeeeeeess

29 of 30

300,000

350,0007]"



CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 15-

2

3
3
6

oo

1 1,
.D .4,
.D 7

eNeoNe!

.D.
.D.

~ ~ ~

2y C.D.
5, C.D.

P

UBLI

C
C
U

[AWNo I15=%3

10
11

12
13

14
15
16
L
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Section 9. This act shall become law upon approval by the

President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

becoming law without such approval.

CE, 2{% 2008

30 of 30

S8 of Micronesia



